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Public Works Loan Commissioners according to whether the
principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if
repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of the
principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the
principal (E. I. P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the
principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.) ;

11. The rates of such interest shall be :—
Loans to local authorities as defined in paragraph I of Schedule 4 to

the said Act.
Government Lending Rate
and P. W.L.B. Quota Rates

Up to 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years
P.W.L.B. Non-Quota " A "

Rates
Up to 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

Per Cent per Annum
Loans Repayable

By Instalments
E.I. P. E.R.

137/8 14
143/8 143/4
15 147/8
147/8 147/8
147/8 147/8

.P.W.L.B. Non-Quota" B "
Rates

Up to 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

143/4
147/8

151/2
153/8
153/8

153/4

157/8
161/2
163/8
163/8

143/4
151/4

153/8
153/8
153/8

153/4

161/4

163/8
163/8
163/8

At
Maturity

141/4
147/8
147/8
147/8
147/8

143/4
153/8

153/8
153/8
153/8

153/4

163/8
163/8
163/8
163/8

The amount which an authority borrows within its annual quota as
determined by the said Commissioners will bear interest at the
appropriate rate in the quota set of rates. Where authorities borrow
further sums these will attract interest at the appropriate rate in the
non-quota set of rates, unless the said commissioners agree that they
should be offset against the following year's quota.

Treasury Chambers,
Parliament Street,

: London SW1P3AG.

1st July 1981.
(67)

RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE
NATIONAL LOANS FUND

Notice

THE Treasury in pursuance of Section 5 of the National Loans Act
1968 hereby give notice that on or after 4th July 1981.

I. Different rates of interest shall apply according to whether the
principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if
repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of the
principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the
principal (E.I.P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the
principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.) ;

H. The lowest rates of interest satisfying the conditions laid down
in subsection (2) of the said Section 5 shall be :—

Per Cent per Annum
Loans Repayable

At
Maturity

131/8
14l/4
147/8

By Instalments
E.I. P. E.R.

Up to 1 year
Over 1 but not over 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years

Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

Treasury Chambers,
Parliament Street,
London SW1P3AG.

1st July 1981.

15
147/8
147/8

147/8
147/8
147/8

147/8
147/8
147/8

(68)

THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the Companies
Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the names of the
undermentioned Companies have this day been struck from the
Register and such Companies are hereby dissolved. This list may
include Companies which are being removed from the Register at their
own request.

Adelard Property Company Limited
Arthur Alexander (Outfitters) Limited
Bellendaine Travel Centre Limited
Bothwell Trust Co., Limited
Campbell, Robertson & Company Limited
Circle Car Wash Limited
Cosy Corner Dunoon Limited
Denisbilt Limited
Don Williams (Scotland) Limited
Elmwood Marine Limited
Fox's Scrap Metals Limited
Glasgow and Kirkihtilloch Properties Limited
Glasgow Dairy Company Limited, The
Hamton Holdings (Glasgow) Limited
H.M. & D. Property Co. (Aberdeen) Limited
Iris Marketing Consultants Limited
Itapak Limited
Lareine Transport Limited
James Harrison & Company (Builders) Limited
James Harrison & Company (Manufacturing Joiners) Limited
J. D. Solomon & Company Limited
Jocelyn Clock Design Limited
John Howard & Company Scotland Limited
John McPherson (Contractors) Limited
JYN Investments Limited
Kaninvend Developments Limited
Kemnay Engineers Limited
Kempchaw Limited
Materials Handling Systems (Scotland) Limited
Maurice Silverstein Limited
Philip and Reid (Sales) Limited
Riach Properties Limited
Shugex Limited
Silexine Paints (Southern) Limited
Silver Fish Limited
Sloan's Dairies Limited
Spranden Limited
Star Cash & Carry (Dumfries) Limited
Star Cash arid Carry (Falkirk) Limited
Star Cash and Carry (Paisley) Limited
Star Cash-and-Carry (Rutherglen) Limited
Slar Cash and Carry (Stirling) Limited
Stevenston Picture House Limited, The
T. & C. Builders' Supplies (Edinburgh) Limited

D. E. D. Robertson,
Registrar of Companies.

137/8
143/8

14
143/4

Companies Registration Office,
102 George Street,
Edinburgh EH23DJ.

3rd July 1981. (74)


