Public Works Loan Commissioners according to whether the principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of the principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.);

II. The rates of such interest shall be :-

Loans to local authorities as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the said Act.

Government Lending Rate and P.W.L.B. Quota Rates	Per Cent per Annum Loans Repayable		
	By Instalments		At Maturity
	E.I.P.	E.R.	
Up to 5 years	137/8	14	141/4
Over 5 but not over 10 years	143/8	143/4	147/8
Over 10 but not over 15 years	15	147/8	147/8
Over 15 but not over 25 years	147/8	147/8	147/8
Over 25 years	147/8	147/8	147/8
P.W.L.B. Non-Quota " A " Rates			
Up to 5 years	143/4	143/4	143/4
Over 5 but not over 10 years	147/8	151/4	153/8
Over 10 but not over 15 years	151/2	153/8	153/8
Over 15 but not over 25 years	153/8	153/8	153/8
Over 25 years	153/8	153/8	153/8
.P.W.L.B. Non-Quota "B" Rates			
Up to 5 years	153/4	153/4	153/4
Over 5 but not over 10 years	157/8	161/4	163/8
Over 10 but not over 15 years	161/2	163/8	163/8
Over 15 but not over 25 years	163/8	163/8	163/8
Over 25 years	163/8	163/8	163/8

The amount which an authority borrows within its annual quota as determined by the said Commissioners will bear interest at the appropriate rate in the quota set of rates. Where authorities borrow further sums these will attract interest at the appropriate rate in the non-quota set of rates, unless the said commissioners agree that they should be offset against the following year's quota.

Treasury Chambers, Parliament Street, London SW1P 3AG.

1st July 1981.

RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE NATIONAL LOANS FUND

Notice

THE Treasury in pursuance of Section 5 of the National Loans Act 1968 hereby give notice that on or after 4th July 1981.

- Different rates of interest shall apply according to whether the principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of the principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.);
- II. The lowest rates of interest satisfying the conditions laid down in subsection (2) of the said Section 5 shall be :—

Per Cent per Annum Loans Repayable

	By Instalments		At Maturity
	E. I. P.	E.R.	_
Up to 1 year	_		131/8
Over 1 but not over 5 years	137/8	14	141/4
Over 5 but not over 10 years	143/8	143/4	147/8

Over 10 but not over 15 years	15	147/8	147/8
Over 15 but not over 25 years	147/8	147/8	147/8
Over 25 years	147/8	147/8	147/8

Treasury Chambers, Parliament Street, London SW1P 3AG.

1st July 1981.

(68)

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1948

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 353(5) of the Companies Act 1948 (11 & 12 Geo. 6, Cap. 38) that the names of the undermentioned Companies have this day been struck from the Register and such Companies are hereby dissolved. This list may include Companies which are being removed from the Register at their own request:

Adelard Property Company Limited Arthur Alexander (Outfitters) Limited Bellendaine Travel Centre Limited Bothwell Trust Co., Limited Campbell, Robertson & Company Limited Circle Car Wash Limited Cosy Corner Dunoon Limited Denisbilt Limited Don Williams (Scotland) Limited Elmwood Marine Limited Fox's Scrap Metals Limited Glasgow and Kirkintilloch Properties Limited Glasgow Dairy Company Limited, The Hamton Holdings (Glasgow) Limited H.M. & D. Property Co. (Aberdeen) Limited Iris Marketing Consultants Limited Itapak Limited Lareine Transport Limited James Harrison & Company (Builders) Limited James Harrison & Company (Manufacturing Joiners) Limited J. D. Solomon & Company Limited Jocelyn Clock Design Limited John Howard & Company Scotland Limited John McPherson (Contractors) Limited JYN Investments Limited Kaninvend Developments Limited Kemnay Engineers Limited Kempchaw Limited Materials Handling Systems (Scotland) Limited Maurice Silverstein Limited Philip and Reid (Sales) Limited Riach Properties Limited Shugex Limited Silexine Paints (Southern) Limited Silver Fish Limited Sloan's Dairies Limited Spranden Limited Star Cash & Carry (Dumfries) Limited Star Cash and Carry (Falkirk) Limited Star Cash and Carry (Paisley) Limited Star Cash-and-Carry (Rutherglen) Limited Star Cash and Carry (Stirling) Limited Stevenston Picture House Limited, The

> D. E. D. Robertson, Registrar of Companies.

Companies Registration Office, 102 George Street, Edinburgh EH2 3DJ. 3rd July 1981.

T. & C. Builders' Supplies (Edinburgh) Limited

(74)